

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**Before the**  
**CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU**

---

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING )  
File No. 2014-CFPB-0002 )

In the matter of: )

PHH CORPORATION, PHH MORTGAGE )  
CORPORATION, PHH HOME LOANS, )  
LLC, ATRIUM INSURANCE )  
CORPORATION, AND ATRIUM )  
REINSURANCE CORPORATION. )

---

**REPLY BRIEF**  
**IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' APPEAL OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE**  
**LAW JUDGE'S RECOMMENDED DECISION DATED NOVEMBER 25, 2014**

WEINER BRODSKY KIDER PC  
Mitchel H. Kider, Esq.  
David M. Souders, Esq.  
Sandra B. Vipond, Esq.  
Michael S. Trabon, Esq.  
1300 19th Street, N.W., Fifth Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 628-2000

Attorneys for Respondents  
PHH Corporation, PHH Mortgage Corporation, PHH Home  
Loans, LLC, Atrium Insurance Corporation, and Atrium  
Reinsurance Corporation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. EC’S ASSERTIONS OF LIABILITY ARE WRONG, AND ONLY CLAIMS RELATED TO LOANS ORIGINATED AFTER JULY 21, 2008 ARE AT ISSUE .....1

II. THE TWO BOOKS MUST BE ANALYZED ON A SINGLE BOOK YEAR BASIS .....3

A. Genworth 2008-B Book Passed Risk Transfer .....3

B. The Reinsurance Was Appropriately Priced for Both Books .....5

III. EC CANNOT CONTINUE TO IGNORE THE HUD LETTER, AND THEIR ATTEMPT TO DEFEND THE ALJ’S ERRORS IS UNAVAILING .....5

A. Respondents Complied With the HUD Letter .....5

B. EC’s Arguments Do Nothing to Overcome the ALJ’s Errors .....6

IV. ENFORCEMENT COUNSEL CANNOT IGNORE SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT OR READ THE SAME PROVISION OF 8(c) IN MULTIPLE WAYS TO SHIFT THE BURDEN TO RESPONDENTS.....9

A. Supreme Court Precedent Binds the Bureau..... 10

B. A Single Statutory Provision Cannot Mean Two Different Things..... 10

C. The Evidence Was Not In Equipose ..... 11

V. THE BUREAU LACKS JURISDICTION OVER ATRIUM AND ATRIUM RE..... 11

A. Not all “Agents” Are Related Persons Under Section 1002(25) ..... 12

B. Subsidiaries Don’t Run Their Corporate Parents..... 13

VI. EC CANNOT USE RESPA TO REGULATE REINSURANCE ..... 13

A.	RESPA § 8 Does Not Directly Regulate Insurance .....	14
B.	This Action Attempts to Misuse RESPA to Interfere Fundamentally With State Regulation of Reinsurance .....	14
	CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	11
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	10, 12
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. 409 (1792).....	10
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	14
<i>Kimble v. DJ McDuffy, Inc.</i> , 648 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>Kush v. Rutledge</i> , 460 U.S. 719 (1983).....	12
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	10
<i>In re Rhoads Indus.</i> , 162 B.R. 485 (N.D. Ohio Bankr. 1993).....	12
<i>Sabo v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	11
<i>SEC v. Nat’l Secs., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	14
<i>Spirides v. Reinhardt</i> , 613 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>United States v Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	11

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) .....14

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2 (1957) .....13

**ABBREVIATIONS USED IN RESPONDENTS' BRIEFS**

1. ALJ: Administrative Law Judge Cameron Elliot.
2. Atrium: All references to “Atrium” mean both Atrium Insurance Corporation and Atrium Reinsurance Corporation (“Atrium Re”) unless otherwise specifically noted.
3. Bureau: Consumer Financial Protection Bureau.
4. CFPA: Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010.
5. CMG: CMG Mortgage Insurance Company.
6. Document \_\_: refers to specific documents filed with the CFPB’s Office of Administrative Adjudication.
7. EC: Enforcement Counsel.
8. ERD: Expected Reinsurance Deficit Test. RD 44.
9. Feb. 14 Tr.: Transcript of the February 14, 2014 scheduling conference.
10. Genworth: Genworth Mortgage Insurance Corporation.
11. Genworth 2008-B Book: Contained loans originated between June 1, 2008, and March 31, 2009. RD 48.
12. HUD: United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.
13. HUD Letter: Letter from Nicolas P. Retsinas, Assistant Secretary for Housing-Federal Housing Commissioner, to Sandor Samuels, General Counsel of Countrywide Funding Corporation, dated August 6, 1997.
14. Lender Respondents: refers specifically to PHH Mortgage Corporation and PHH Home Loans, LLC.
15. Mar. 5 Tr.: Transcript of the March 5, 2014 hearing on Respondents’ initial dispositive motion.
16. Mar. 13 Order: The ALJ’s decision of March 13, 2014, denying Respondents’ initial dispositive motion.
17. May 22 Order: The ALJ’s decision of May 22, 2014, issued after commencement of the administrative hearing but before Respondents’ case-in-chief.
18. MGIC: Mortgage Guaranty Insurance Corporation.
19. MIs: refers generally to entities providing private mortgage insurance.

20. Pmi: private mortgage insurance, a credit enhancement. Tr. 412, 1849.
21. NOC: Notice of Charges dated January 28, 2014.
22. OCC: Office of the Comptroller of the Currency.
23. OTS: Office of Thrift Supervision.
24. Radian: Radian Guaranty, Inc.
25. RD: Recommended Decision.
26. Rules: CFPB Rules of Practice for Adjudication Proceedings.
27. Tr.: Administrative Hearing Transcript.
28. UGI: United Guaranty Residential Insurance Company.
29. UGI 2009 Book: Contained loans originated between January 1, 2009 and December 31, 2009.
